

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 559-560/2008

THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU AND ORS. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ARULMIGHU KALLALAGAR THIRUKOIL (D) &amp; ORS. Respondent(s)

(IA 11/2014,12/2014 )

Date : 02-04-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Appellant(s) Mr. R. Basanth, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AAG  
Ms. Purbitra Mitra, Adv.  
Mr. K. V. Vijayakumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mohan Parasaran, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. V. Balachandran, AOR  
Mr. Siddharth Naidu, Adv.

Mr. V. Ramasubramanian, AOR

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR  
Mr. S. Partha Sarathi, Adv.  
Mr. S. Raja Rajeshwaran, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

When the matters were adjourned on 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2016 this Court was informed that the talks of settlement were at an advanced stage. When the matters are listed for hearing today, we felt that a last chance has to be given to the parties to make an attempt to settle the dispute. We have

requested Shri R. Basanth, learned senior counsel appearing for the State of Tamil Nadu, Mr. Mohan Parasaran, learned senior counsel appearing for the Temple, Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, learned counsel appearing for the Member Secretary, Hindu Religious and Charitable Endowments Department and Mr. V. Ramasubramanian learned counsel appearing for the devotees to take personal interest in ensuring that the matters are settled. The Member Secretary, Hindu Religious and Charitable Endowments Department is directed to convene a meeting of all the stakeholders to facilitate the settlement.

List the matters after summer vacations.

(GEETA AHUJA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SUNIL KUMAR RAJVANSHI)  
BRANCH OFFICER